 INTERNATIONAL JOURNAL OF INTEGRATED
ENGINEERING
ISSN: 2229-838X     e-ISSN: 2600-7916
IJIE
Vol. 16 No. 2 (2024) 363-372
This is an open access article under the CC BY-NC-SA 4.0 license.
Effect of B30 Palm Oil Methyl Ester Biodiesel with

[1] A. L. S. Murta, M. A. V. De Freitas, C. G. Ferreira, and M. M. Da Costa Lima Peixoto, “The use of palm oil
biodiesel blends in locomotives: An economic, social and environmental analysis,” Renew Energy, vol.
164, pp. 521–530, Feb. 2021, doi: 10.1016/J.RENENE.2020.08.094.
[2] M. M. Ismail, M. Fawzi, F. H. Zulkifli, and S. A. Osman, “CNG-diesel dual fuel controlling concept for
common rail diesel,” International Journal of Integrated Engineering, vol. 10, no. 3, pp. 88–93, 2018, doi:
10.30880/ijie.2018.10.03.015.
[3] A. Khalid, S. A. Osman, M. N. M. Jaat, N. Mustaffa, S. M. Basharie, and B. Manshoor, “Performance and
Emissions Characteristics of Diesel Engine Fuelled by Biodiesel Derived from Palm Oil,” Applied
Mechanics and Materials, vol. 315, pp. 517–522, 2013, doi:
10.4028/WWW.SCIENTIFIC.NET/AMM.315.517.
[4] A. Demirbas, “Recent Developments in Biodiesel Fuels,” http://dx.doi.org/10.1080/15435070601015395,
vol. 4, no. 1, pp. 15–26, Jan. 2007, doi: 10.1080/15435070601015395.
371 Int. Journal of Integrated Engineering Vol. 16 No. 2 (2024) p. 363-372
[5] M. Hasnain et al., “Prospects for Biodiesel Production from Emerging Algal Resource: Process
Optimization and Characterization of Biodiesel Properties,” Agriculture (Switzerland), vol. 13, no. 2, p.
407, Feb. 2023, doi: 10.3390/AGRICULTURE13020407/S1.
[6] J. Hill, E. Nelson, D. Tilman, S. Polasky, and D. Tiffany, “Environmental, economic, and energetic costs and
benefits of biodiesel and ethanol biofuels,” Proc Natl Acad Sci U S A, vol. 103, no. 30, pp. 11206–11210,
Jul. 2006, doi: 10.1073/PNAS.0604600103/SUPPL_FILE/04600TABLE9NEW.PDF.
[7] S. Dey, N. M. Reang, P. K. Das, and M. Deb, “A comprehensive study on prospects of economy,
environment, and efficiency of palm oil biodiesel as a renewable fuel,” J Clean Prod, vol. 286, p. 124981,
Mar. 2021, doi: 10.1016/J.JCLEPRO.2020.124981.
[8] S. A. Osman, A. J. Alimin, and V. S. Liong, “Optimum combustion chamber geometry for a compression
ignition engine retrofitted to run using compressed natural gas (CNG),” in Applied Mechanics and
Materials, 2013, pp. 552–556. doi: 10.4028/www.scientific.net/AMM.315.552.
[9] P. Sharma et al., “Using response surface methodology approach for optimizing performance and
emission parameters of diesel engine powered with ternary blend of Solketal-biodiesel-diesel,”
Sustainable Energy Technologies and Assessments, vol. 52, p. 102343, Aug. 2022, doi:
10.1016/J.SETA.2022.102343.
[10] A. Khalid et al., “Performance and emissions of diesel engine fuelled with preheated biodiesel fuel
derived from crude palm, jatropha, and waste cooking oils,” International Journal of Automotive and
Mechanical Engineering, vol. 14, no. 2, pp. 4273–4284, 2017, doi: 10.15282/ijame.14.2.2017.12.0341.
[11] M. M. Musthafa, T. A. Kumar, T. Mohanraj, and R. Chandramouli, “A comparative study on performance,
combustion and emission characteristics of diesel engine fuelled by biodiesel blends with and without an
additive,” Fuel, vol. 225, pp. 343–348, Aug. 2018, doi: 10.1016/J.FUEL.2018.03.147.
[12] S. H. Pourhoseini, M. Namvar-Mahboub, E. Hosseini, and A. Alimoradi, “A comparative exploration of
thermal, radiative and pollutant emission characteristics of oil burner flame using palm oil biodiesel-
diesel blend fuel and diesel fuel,” Energy, vol. 217, p. 119338, Feb. 2021, doi:
10.1016/J.ENERGY.2020.119338.
[13] S. Gryglewicz, W. Piechocki, and G. Gryglewicz, “Preparation of polyol esters based on vegetable and
animal fats,” Bioresour Technol, vol. 87, no. 1, pp. 35–39, Mar. 2003, doi: 10.1016/S0960-
8524(02)00203-1.
[14] C. Chen et al., “Sustainability and challenges in biodiesel production from waste cooking oil: An advanced
bibliometric analysis,” Energy Reports, vol. 7, pp. 4022–4034, Nov. 2021, doi:
10.1016/J.EGYR.2021.06.084.
[15] P. Rosha, S. K. Mohapatra, S. K. Mahla, H. M. Cho, B. S. Chauhan, and A. Dhir, “Effect of compression ratio
on combustion, performance, and emission characteristics of compression ignition engine fueled with
palm (B20) biodiesel blend,” Energy, vol. 178, pp. 676–684, Jul. 2019, doi:
10.1016/J.ENERGY.2019.04.185.
[16] S. P. Singh and D. Singh, “Biodiesel production through the use of different sources and characterization
of oils and their esters as the substitute of diesel: A review,” Renewable and Sustainable Energy Reviews,
vol. 14, no. 1, pp. 200–216, Jan. 2010, doi: 10.1016/J.RSER.2009.07.017.
[17] M. S. N. Awang et al., “Effect of diesel-palm biodiesel fuel with plastic pyrolysis oil and waste cooking
biodiesel on tribological characteristics of lubricating oil,” Alexandria Engineering Journal, vol. 61, no. 9,
pp. 7221–7231, Sep. 2022, doi: 10.1016/J.AEJ.2021.12.062.
[18] N. H. Abu-Hamdeh, R. A. R. Bantan, A. Alimoradi, and S. H. Pourhoseini, “The effect of injection pressure
on the thermal performance and emission characteristics of an oil burner operating on B20 palm oil
biodiesel-diesel blend fuel,” Fuel, vol. 278, p. 118174, Oct. 2020, doi: 10.1016/J.FUEL.2020.118174.
[19] F. T. R. Silalahi, T. M. Simatupang, M. P. Siallagan, F. T. R. Silalahi, T. M. Simatupang, and M. P. Siallagan,
“Biodiesel produced from palm oil in Indonesia: Current status and opportunities,” AIMS Energy 2020
1:81, vol. 8, no. 1, pp. 81–101, 2020, doi: 10.3934/ENERGY.2020.1.81.
[20] V. Núñez-López and E. Moskal, “Potential of CO2-EOR for Near-Term Decarbonization,” Frontiers in
Climate, vol. 1, Sep. 2019, doi: 10.3389/FCLIM.2019.00005/FULL.
[21] K. A. Abed, M. S. Gad, A. K. El Morsi, M. M. Sayed, and S. A. Elyazeed, “Effect of biodiesel fuels on diesel
engine emissions,” Egyptian Journal of Petroleum, vol. 28, no. 2, pp. 183–188, Jun. 2019, doi:
10.1016/J.EJPE.2019.03.001.
[22] P. Bardhan, A. Deka, S. S. Bhattacharya, M. Mandal, and R. Kataki, “Economical aspect in biomass to
biofuel production,” Value-Chain of Biofuels: Fundamentals, Technology, and Standardization, pp. 395–
427, Jan. 2022, doi: 10.1016/B978-0-12-824388-6.00003-8.
[23] I. A. Musa, “The effects of alcohol to oil molar ratios and the type of alcohol on biodiesel production using
transesterification process,” Egyptian Journal of Petroleum, vol. 25, no. 1, pp. 21–31, Mar. 2016, doi:
10.1016/J.EJPE.2015.06.007.
Int. Journal of Integrated Engineering Vol. 16 No. 2 (2024) p. 363-372 372
[24] N. J. Sunday, E. E. Ajirioghene, A. E. Isdoreh, and E. N. Olivia, “Properties of Blend Local Palm Biodiesel
with Diesel Fuel,” Chemical Science and Engineering Research, vol. 2, no. 4, May 2020, doi:
10.36686/ARIVIYAL.CSER.2020.02.04.013.
[25] W. N. Maawa, M. Rizalman, I. M. Yusri, and R. Febrina, “Effect of Emulsified Palm Oil Biodiesel-Diesel
Blends to the Combustion Characteristics of Compression Ignition Engine,” IOP Conf Ser Mater Sci Eng,
vol. 469, no. 1, p. 012080, Jan. 2019, doi: 10.1088/1757-899X/469/1/012080.
[26] “Handbook of Diesel Engines,” Handbook of Diesel Engines, 2010, doi: 10.1007/978-3-540-89083-6.
[27] N. Sa’at, A. Samsuri, N. Abd. Latif, N. F. Nasir, R. H. Madon, and S. A. Osman, “Compatibility of palm
biodiesel blends on the existing elastomer fuel hose in diesel engine with approach of dynamic test rig: A
concept study,” in Materials Science Forum, Trans Tech Publications Ltd, 2020, pp. 172–177. doi:
10.4028/www.scientific.net/MSF.1010.172.
[28] S. M. Karishma, U. Rajak, B. K. Naik, A. Dasore, and R. Konijeti, “Performance and emission characteristics
assessment of compression ignition engine fuelled with the blends of novel antioxidant catechol-daok
biodiesel,” Energy, vol. 245, p. 123304, Apr. 2022, doi: 10.1016/J.ENERGY.2022.123304.
[29] S. S. Sidibé, J. Blin, G. Vaitilingom, and Y. Azoumah, “Use of crude filtered vegetable oil as a fuel in diesel
engines state of the art: Literature review,” Renewable and Sustainable Energy Reviews, vol. 14, no. 9, pp.
2748–2759, Dec. 2010, doi: 10.1016/J.RSER.2010.06.018.
[30] A. Demirbas, “Biodiesel production from vegetable oils via catalytic and non-catalytic supercritical
methanol transesterification methods,” Prog Energy Combust Sci, vol. 31, no. 5–6, pp. 466–487, Jan. 2005,
doi: 10.1016/J.PECS.2005.09.001.
[31] L. Tipanluisa, N. Fonseca, J. Casanova, and J. M. López, “Effect of n-butanol/diesel blends on performance
and emissions of a heavy-duty diesel engine tested under the World Harmonised Steady-State cycle,”
Fuel, vol. 302, p. 121204, Oct. 2021, doi: 10.1016/J.FUEL.2021.121204.
[32] M. G. Krishnan and S. Rajkumar, “Effects of dual fuel combustion on performance, emission and energy-
exergy characteristics of diesel engine fuelled with diesel-isobutanol and biodiesel-isobutanol,” Energy,
vol. 252, p. 124022, Aug. 2022, doi: 10.1016/J.ENERGY.2022.124022.
[33] B. Rajesh Kumar and S. Saravanan, “Effect of iso-butanol addition to diesel fuel on performance and
emissions of a DI diesel engine with exhaust gas recirculation,”
10.1177/0957650915617107.